
 
 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C. Hanagan  
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Julia Nicholls - Democratic Services  (01443 424098)  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR CRAFFU - IECHYD A LLES yn cael 

ei gynnal yn Hybrid ar DYDD LLUN, 22AIN TACHWEDD, 2021 am 5.00 PM. 
 

 
Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Iau, 18 Tachwedd 2021 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg. 

 
AGENDA  

Tudalennau 
 

1. DATGANIAD O FUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor. 
 
Nodwch: 
 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2.  Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael. 

 

 

   

2. COFNODION   

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor Materion Iechyd a Lles a 
gynhaliwyd ar 20 Medi 2021. 

 

  5 - 8 

3. DOLENNI YMGYNGHORI   



 Gwybodaeth mewn perthynas ag ymgynghoriadau perthnasol i'w 
hystyried gan y Pwyllgor. 

 

   

ADRODDIAD Y CYFARWYDDWR MATERION IECHYD A DIOGELWCH Y 
CYHOEDD A GWASANAETHAU CYMUNED  

 

   

4. Y GWASANAETH RHANBARTHOL AR GYFER GORFODI'R 
GYFRAITH BWYD A BWYD ANIFEILIAID - ADRODDIAD ARCHWILIO 
LLAWN A CHYNLLUN GWEITHREDU'R ASIANTAETH SAFONAU 
BWYD  

 

 Derbyn Adroddiad yr Asiantaeth Safonau Bwyd mewn perthynas â’r  
Gwasanaeth Rhanbarthol ar gyfer Gorfodi'r Gyfraith Bwyd a Bwyd 
Anifeiliaid ar gyfer Cwm Taf wedi'i ddarparu gan Gyngor Rhondda 
Cynon Taf mewn partneriaeth â Chyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Merthyr 
Tudful. 

 

 

  9 - 46 

5. TRAFOD Y CYNNYDD SYDD WEDI'I WNEUD GAN Y GWASANAETH 
TAI CYMUNEDOL MEWN PERTHYNAS Â STRATEGAETH 
DDIGARTREFEDD RHONDDA CYNON TAF 2018-2022  

 

 Derbyn adroddiad gan y Cyfarwyddwr Materion Iechyd a Diogelwch y Cyhoedd 
a Gwasanaethau Cymuned mewn perthynas â Strategaeth Ddigartrefedd 
Rhondda Cynon Taf 2018-2022. 

 

  47 - 56 

6. MATERION BRYS   

 Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig 

 

 

   

7. ADOLYGIAD Y CADEIRYDD A DOD Â'R CYFARFOD I BEN   

 Myfyrio ar y cyfarfod a'r camau gweithredu i'w dwyn ymlaen.  

   
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
 
Cylchreliad:- 
 
(Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol Y Cynghorydd R Yeo a Y Cynghorydd S Evans – 
Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd, yn y drefn honno) 
 
Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol: 
Y Cynghorydd L De Vet, Y Cynghorydd J Davies, Y Cynghorydd M Forey, 
Y Cynghorydd M Griffiths, Y Cynghorydd P Howe, Y Cynghorydd G Jones, 
Y Cynghorydd L Jones, Y Cynghorydd S Powderhill, Y Cynghorydd A Roberts, 
Y Cynghorydd G Stacey, Y Cynghorydd  J Williams and Y Cynghorydd S Trask 
 
 

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/cy/Council/Scrutiny/InformationReports/ConsultationInformation/ConsultationInformation.aspx


 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 20 

September 2021 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor R Yeo (Chair) 

 
Councillor S Evans Councillor L De Vet 
Councillor J Davies Councillor M Forey 

Councillor M Griffiths Councillor P Howe 
Councillor G Jones Councillor L Jones 

Councillor S Powderhill Councillor A Roberts 
Councillor G Stacey Councillor J Williams 

Councillor S Trask  
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 
Ms W Edwards, Service Director – Community Services 

Mr P Mee, Group Director Community & Children's Services 
 

 
9   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

10   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 8th February, 16th March and 
19th July 2021 as an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

11   Consultation Links  
 

 

 Members acknowledged the consultation links which were provided for their 
information and RESOLVED to note any consultations that are relevant to the 
remit of the Committee. 
 

 

12   Learning Disability Day Services Offer  
 

 

 The Group Director Community & Children's Services took Members through the 
report which provided Members of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
with the opportunity to contribute to the wider engagement and co-production 
approach of a new Learning Disability Day Services Strategy for Rhondda 
Cynon Taf. 
 

 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 2



 

The Group Director informed Members of the background to the report advising 
that at the meeting of Cabinet on 20th July 2021, Members considered a report 
on the Council’s Learning Disability Day Service Offer. Members were directed 
to Appendix 1 for the full report.  
 
Members were advised that the aim was to move away from a largely building 
based model to a community based model although Members were informed of 
the intention to retain some building based provision for service users with 
complex needs.  
 
The Group Director highlighted the requirement for on-going engagement with 
people with a learning disability, their families and carers, staff and partners and 
the proposals to co-produce a new day opportunities strategy to transform the 
Council’s current day services offer and future service provision in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf. 
 
The Group Director acknowledged the importance of the results of the 
engagement to be fed in to the draft strategy and discussed the possibility of 
returning to a future Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee meeting to 
provide feedback on this.  
 
The Chair thanked the Group Director for the in depth report and welcomed the 
opportunity for the strategy to be brought back to Committee at a future date for 
further consideration and comments.  
 
One Member acknowledged the need to modernise and provide a more 
expansive and progressive service. This Member also commented on the 
benefits that can be gained from utilising community resources referencing the 
example of St Mairs (Cynon Linc).  
 
Another Member noted the requirement for a provision to be provided across the 
borough highlighting the need for suitable access to services in the Rhondda. 
The Group Director acknowledged this requirement and gave details of current 
provisions available at Llwynypia and Ystrad Sports Centre whilst also 
referencing the aim of the strategy to identify what is required for the future.  
 
Members also raised a question regarding the provision of services for Welsh 
Language users. The Group Director advised that where it is identified that there 
is a requirement to provide services through the medium of Welsh that adequate 
staff resource is in place to provide this.  
 
Members also referenced the option of hybrid service provisions in the future 
with a mix of building and community resource support. It was acknowledged 
that this approach will be key to delivering a comprehensive and modern service 
for users.  
 
Finally, Members acknowledged the key support that is provided by volunteers 
and wished to thank those who currently are engaged in providing services 
within the community on a voluntary basis.  
 
Following lengthy discussion Members RESOLVED to:- 
 

1) Note the information provided in this report and the attached 
appendix and scrutinises its contents and; 

Tudalen 4



 

 
2)  Bring back for pre-scrutiny in the new-year after engagement and 

consultation has happened later this year to align with the Cabinet Work 
Programme ensuring it’s brought back for pre-scrutiny for members to 
contribute to the Day Services Strategy. 

 
13   TO CONSIDER PASSING THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION:  

 
 

 Members RESOLVED “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the 
following item 9 of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of the exempt information as defined in paragraph 13 of Part 4 of the Schedule 
12A of the Act”. 
 

 

14   Community Resilience - The Delivery of the Community Hub and 
Neighbourhood Network Model  
 

 

 Members received a report from the Service Director – Community Services on 
the Delivery of the Community Hub and Neighbourhood Network Model.   
 
Following the update, Members of the Joint Committee made a number of 
observations and RESOLVED to examine the progress made in respect of the 
implementation of community hubs.  
 

 

15   Chair's Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their attendance and contribution to 
this evening’s discussion and informed Members of the upcoming Autism 
Working Group advising that dates will be confirmed shortly.  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 6.15 pm CLLR R. YEO 
CHAIR. 

 

Tudalen 5



Tudalen wag



 1 

 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

Agenda Item No.  4 

22ND NOVEMBER 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC 

HEALTH, PROTECTION & COMMUNITY 

SERVICES  

 

 

REGIONAL FEED LAW 
ENFORCEMENT SERVICE: 

 FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY FULL 
AUDIT REPORT & ACTION PLAN 

 

 

Author(s): Rhian Hope, Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Services; 

Gary Lewis, Food Standards and Farm Enforcement Manager 

  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide members of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee with the opportunity to consider and scrutinise the Report of the Food 
Standards Agency (FSA) following the full audit of the Council’s Regional Feed Law 
Enforcement Service, carried out in December 2019. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that Members: 
 
2.1 Consider and scrutinise the Food Standards Agency Report on the Cwm Taf Regional 

Feed Law Enforcement Service provided by Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council in partnership with Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council. 

 

Tudalen 7

Agendwm 4



 2 

2.2 Consider and scrutinise the Action Plan prepared by the Public Health and Protection 
Service to address the recommendations arising from the Food Standards Agency 
Report on the Regional Feed Law Enforcement Service. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council has a duty to carry out official controls on feed law.  This includes 

interventions such as inspection, sampling and import controls. 
 
3.2 Prior to 2015, funding for feed controls was provided via the Revenue Support Grant 

(RSG); however, after reviews into the delivery of animal feed official controls, and in 
response to a proposed model provided by the FSA, Welsh Ministers agreed that the 
sum of £490,000 should be removed from the RSG on a recurrent basis from 1 April 
2015.  This funding is now available to the FSA to direct and support local authorities 
and other partners to deliver an animal feed interventions programme in Wales.   

 
3.3 The Directors of Public Protection Wales (DPPW) agreed that local authorities would 

collaborate regionally to deliver feed official controls.  Six regions were established, each 
with a lead feed officer responsible for day-to-day management and oversight of the 
work in their region.  Governance of this work is delegated to Trading Standards Wales 
(TSW). 

 
3.4 The funding available to each region is 
[...]
d paper file records, including inspection reports, 
sampling results, training records and associated quality processes. 

 
3.10 The FSA intention was that audit findings would be used to inform a summary feed audit 

report incorporating the findings of all six regional audits.  This would have considered 
the impact of the regional feed delivery model across Wales and include examples of 
good practice that were identified across the six regions.  Unfortunately, the coronavirus 
pandemic suspended the final two programmed audits, which in turn delayed the receipt 
of the individual audit report for the Cwm Taf region.     

 
4. FEEDBACK FROM THE FOOD STANDARDS AGENCY AUDIT  
 
4.1 A Draft Report was received on 25th February 2020, to which the local authority replied 

on 24th March 2020.  On 8th April 2020, communication from the FSA stated that the 
audit programme was currently paused and there were no plans to finalise the Action 
Plan until post-pandemic. 

 
4.2 The Final Report and Action Plan (Appendix 2) were received on 2nd July 2021; these 

are open documents and will be published on the FSA website. 
 
4.3 At the audit closing meeting, both local authorities requested that the report finding be 

separated for each local authority, in order to provide clarity about which non-conformity 
or recommendation related to which authority.  The FSA advised that this was not 
possible as the audit was carried out on the Region; but in the report itself, Annex 4 
specifies which of the findings in Annex 3 specifically relate to Rhondda Cynon Taf. 

 
4.4 The Report concluded that: 
  

 A ‘Moderate’ Assessment of Assurance was identified in relation to the Cwm Taf 
Regional Feed Service.  There are four categories of audit assurance; ‘Moderate’ is 
the second highest; 

 11 specific recommendations were made by the auditors in relation to service 
delivery in Rhondda Cynon Taf; 

 5 of these were required process or procedural amendments; 

 6 of these were areas where Rhondda Cynon Taf already had processes in place, 
but could benefit from recommended amendment; 

 1 example of Good Practice was identified within the report, and this specifically 
related to Rhondda Cynon Taf.  

 
4.5 It was agreed during the closing meeting, that where amendments were required to 

policies, that these would be undertaken following the receipt of the summary feed report 
where examples of good practice in other authorities could be implemented in RCT.  In 
light of this, the FSA was happy to accept Action Plan dates of December 2021. 

 
4.6 A number of the recommendations were completed immediately following the audit; 

these are detailed in the Action Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 9



 4 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S) 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications for consideration within this report. 
 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The Regional Feed Law Enforcement Report is a detailed report covering both the 

processes in place within Rhondda Cynon Taf, and the arrangements for the Cwm Taf 
Regional Delivery.   It is of note that there was an area of Good Practice identified, which 
was attributable to Rhondda Cynon Taf.  A number of recommendations have already 
been addressed by the local authority, and the Service is committed to taking the 
appropriate action on the outstanding actions as soon as the information is provided by 
the FSA to facilitate implementation and Regional consistency in approach.  

 

 

Tudalen 10



      
            

  
      

 

 
 

Memorandum of Understanding 
for the Enforcement of Animal 
Feed Official Controls in Wales 

 

between 

The Food Standards Agency 

and 

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

 
 
 

COMMENCEMENT DATE 
 

1 APRIL 2019 

 

 

Tudalen 11



 

 
Memorandum of Understanding – Contents 

 
 
 
1. The Parties ..................................................................................................................... 1 

2. Purp
[...]

On Farm Mixer 
R10 (Annex II) 0 0 

On Farm Mixer 
R11  0 0 

Pet Food Manufacturer 
R06 0 0 

Supplier of feed materials/ 
Surplus Food R07 6 1 

Feed Hygiene at Primary Production Inspections 

Livestock Farms 
R13 1 6 

Arable Farms 
R14 0 0 

    

Total Number of Feed 
Premises/Inspections 11 9 

 

Tudalen 24



Tudalen 25



Tudalen 26



Tudalen 27



Tudalen 28

parryj
Highlight

parryj_1
Highlight



Tudalen 29

parryj_2
Highlight

parryj_3
Highlight

parryj_4
Highlight

parryj_5
Highlight

parryj_6
Highlight



Tudalen 30

parryj_7
Highlight

parryj_8
Highlight



Tudalen 31

parryj_9
Highlight



Tudalen 32

parryj_10
Highlight

parryj_11
Highlight

parryj_12
Highlight



Tudalen 33

parryj_13
Highlight

parryj_14
Highlight

parryj_15
Highlight

parryj_16
Highlight

parryj_17
Highlight

parryj_18
Highlight

parryj_19
Highlight

parryj_20
Highlight

parryj_21
Highlight

parryj_22
Highlight



Tudalen 34



T
udalen 35



T
udalen 36



T
udalen 37



T
udalen 38



T
udalen 39



T
udalen 40



Tudalen 41



Tudalen 42



Tudalen 43



Tudalen wag



 1 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 

 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

Agenda Item No. 5  

22nd NOVEMBER 2021 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC 

HEALTH , PROTECTION & COMMUNITY 

SERVICES  

 

 
Progress made by Community 
Housing in relation to the Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Homelessness Strategy 
Action Plan 2018-2022 
 

 

 

Author(s): Cheryl Emery, Head of Community Safety and Community Housing. 

  
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report will update members of the committee with the progress made by the Housing 

Department in relation to the RCTCBC Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2018 -2022. 
 
1.2 The report also outlines the significant ongoing pressure on the Housing Solutions 

Service and support services resulting from the pandemic and the additional actions that 
have been taken. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that members 
 
2.1  Scrutinise the content of the report and comment on the progress made to date.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 placed a statutory requirement on local authorities to 

undertake a review of homelessness services and develop a Homelessness Strategy 
setting out how each Council in partnership with other stakeholders would identify and 
develop the services required to help and support those in housing need. 

Tudalen 45

Agendwm 5



 2 

 
The Rhondda Cynon Taf Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan 2018 – 2022 set out 
its vision for Rhondda Cynon Taf where homelessness is prevented and if and where it 
does occur people are supported to secure accommodation and support as part of the 
below objectives.  

 
3.2 Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan 2018 – 2022 Objectives 
 

1. Preventing homelessness and repeat homelessness from occurring, wherever 
possible, therefore reducing homelessness. 

 
2. Ensuring that appropriate support and accommodation, including temporary and 

emergency accommodation, is available to meet the needs of homeless and 
potentially homeless people. 

 
3. Ensuring people with housing support needs have these fully assessed and have 

access to services to help sustain independent living. 
  
3.3  Homelessness Duties 
 
3.3.1 The Housing Wales (Act) 2014 places duties on local authorities to help anyone seeking 

housing advice and assistance.  
 
The specific duties are: 
 

 Duty to Provide Advice and Assistance: The Council has a duty to provide advice 
and assistance to anyone including persons from abroad. For rough sleepers this 
includes outlining the various accommodation options available, as well as support 
to access relevant benefits.  
 

 Duty to Prevent Homelessness: The Council is required to work with eligible clients 
to try and prevent homelessness or secure alternative accommodation. For rough 
sleepers this may include facilitating mediation with family members or addressing 
issues su
[...]
y level and will be fed back as learning points to other 
local authorities. To date, consultation has been undertaken with the Housing Solution 
Team and Mangers. An information sharing protocol has also been developed to enable 
a file audit of homelessness applications to be undertaken for those who have dropped 
out of the system. 

 
An action plan has been developed with recommendations for 8 quick wins linked with 
service improvement and design Ideas for longer term service planning including early 
intervention and prevention work. 

 
4.5.6  Complex Needs Panel 
 

Tudalen 48



 5 

The Housing Solutions Service is also involved with the Serious Neglect Panel (SSNP) 
and the local multi-agency working arrangements agreed by the Cwm Taf Safeguarding 
Board to provide an escalation process for managing cases of serious self-neglect linked 
with vulnerable individuals to offer support and prevent loss of accommodation. The 
SNPP will be chaired by the Local Authority area Adult Safeguarding Manager. The Vice 
Chair will be the Head of Community Safety and Community Housing.  

 
4.6  ACTION PLAN OBJECTIVE 2: Ensuring that appropriate support and 

accommodation, including temporary and emergency accommodation, is 
available to meet the needs of homeless and potentially homeless people 

 
 To meet the increasing demand and the new challenges, the Council has worked in 

partnership with private landlords, the third sector and housing association partners to 
deliver new and innovative approaches to adapt to the increased demand, changing 
environment, and the needs of clients. 

 
 Site and project development issues have delayed the commissioning of 4 bedspaces 

of supported accommodation for young people in the Penycraig and 8 bedspaces of 
supported accommodation for single people in Treherbert. Both projects are due to come 
online early Spring 2022. Revenue funding has also been identified to commission 
additional projects based on need when suitable 
[...]
Offender Management Group. 
 

4.7.5 Cwm Taf Healthy Partnership C4c Wales 
 

This is a more recent innovative partnership between Community Housing and Public 
Health Wales and Cwm Taf University Health Board and will explore how Housing and 
Health are intimately intertwined and work towards improved housing/ health partnership 
arrangements. This will aim to improve outcomes for residents/ clients/ patients through 
development of a mechanism to share, interpret and use data for action across partners 
in relation to housing and Health. This will lead to a better understanding of the services 
we need to commission to address the health and support needs of our vulnerable client 
groups. 

 
5. UP-DATE ON REGIONAL PROJECT DEVELOPMENT- HOMELESS AND HOUSING 

SUPPORT GRANT  
  
5.1 In addition to projects aligned to the RCT Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan, the 

service works in collaboration with Merthyr Tydfil and Bridgend Councils through the 
Regional Housing Collaborative Committee. This is delivering additional Projects that 
benefit residents and service users in RCT.  
 

5.2 LGBTIQ+ Specialist Project 
 

A team of consultants are working under the direction of support providers Llamau’s 

Management Team and in close partnership with the Housing Support Grant & 

Homelessness Teams in Bridgend CBC Merthyr CBC and Rhondda Cynon Taf County 

Borough Council. The project will evidence the level of regional need and provide 

strategically relevant research in order to identify the potential needs and value of 

progressing with the development of a LGBTIQ+ specialist, regional project. 

 
5.3 BME Scoping and Development 
 
 This regionally commissioned project will scope the needs of the BME population in Cwm 

Taf Morgannwg specifically for those experiencing Harmful Cultural Practices, alongside 
Housing related support needs. The project also provides specialized support and 
signposting to BME victims who are threatened by or at risk of Domestic Abuse, forced 
marriages, honour-based violence, and Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) 

 
 Both the above projects will provide regular update documents to HSG leads and the 

Regional Housing Support Collaborative Group (RHSCG). A final report will Include 
recommendations for the potential development of an appropriate service designed to 
meet the needs of the specific client group for completion 31st March 2022 and to inform 
future local and regional commissioning arrangements. 

 

Tudalen 53



 10 

6.  LOOKING FORWARD - CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES 

6.1 Despite the work undertaken to date and the additional funding made available during 

the pandemic, here remains ongoing challenges post March 2022. These include: 

 The significant pressure on temporary accommodation and high number of 
individuals placed in Bed and Breakfast accommodation. 

 People remaining in temporary and supported accommodation longer than 
necessary due to limited move on housing options. 

 Meeting the housing and support needs of a small cohort of homeless individuals 
with high complex needs. 

 The possible removal of the WG Hardship Fund as from 1st April 2022 and the 
uncertainty of the medium to long term impact  of the pandemic on homelessness 
and housing services. 

 Identifying suitable locations and buildings for the development of specialist projects. 

 Recruitment and retention within support sector of high- quality staff linked with 
uncertainty over funding and short- term contracts. 
 

6.2 The current buoyant housing market is leading to higher demand and contributing to the 
lack of permanent accommodation options in both the social and private rented sectors. 
This remains an ongoing issue in being able to deliver long-term, holistic approaches to 
supporting those at risk of or experiencing homelessness. 

 
6.3 Looking to the long term, the development of the Needs Statement and Housing Support 

Programme Strategy currently being developed by an Independent 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
    
   
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 22 
November 2021 at 5.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor R Yeo (Chair) 

 
Councillor S Evans Councillor L De Vet 

Councillor M Griffiths Councillor P Howe 
Councillor G Jones Councillor L Jones 

Councillor S Powderhill Councillor A Roberts 
Councillor G Stacey Councillor J Williams 

Councillor S Trask  
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr P Nicholls, Service Director, Legal Services 
Ms L Davies, Director, Public Health, Protection and Community Services 

Mrs R Hope, Head of Public Protection and Regulatory Services 
Mrs Cheryl Emery, Head of Community Safety and Community Housing  

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 

 
Councillor W Lewis 

 
 
16   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

17   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 20th September 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

18   Consultation Links  
 

 

 Members acknowledged the consultation links which were provided for their 
information and RESOLVED to note any consultations that are relevant to the 
remit of the Committee. 
 

 

19   Regional Feed Law Enforcement Service: Food Standards Agency Full 
Audit Report & Action Plan  
 

 

 The Head of Service for Public Protection and Regulatory Service outlined the 
purpose of the report to provide members the opportunity consider and 

 



 

scrutinise the Report of the Food Standards Agency (FSA) following the full audit 
of the Council’s Regional Feed Law Enforcement Service, carried out in 
December 2019. 
 
The Officer explained the reasons for the delay in the report being presented to 
Committee and informed Members that the final report and action plan were 
received from the Food Standards Agency in July 2021, 18 months after the 
audit.  
 
The Officer continued to outline the background to the report, funding for feed 
controls and the feedback received from the Food Standards Agency Audit. The 
Officer highlighted the feedback from the report drawing Members attention to 
section 4.4 confirming that the Report concluded that: 

 A ‘Moderate’ Assessment of Assurance was identified in relation to the Cwm 
Taf Regional Feed Service. There are four categories of audit assurance; 
‘Moderate’ is the second highest; 

 11 specific recommendations were made by the auditors in relation to service 
delivery in Rhondda Cynon Taf; 

 5 of these were required process or procedural amendments; 

 6 of these were areas where Rhondda Cynon Taf already had processes in 
place, but could benefit from recommended amendment; 

 1 example of Good Practice was identified within the report, and this 
specifically related to Rhondda Cynon Taf. 
 
Members were informed of the 11 recommendations made, a number of these 
have already been addressed.  
 
One Member queried the length of time between the inspection being carried out 
and the report being produced and whether a further audit was due impacting on 
the Council’s ability to implement the recommended actions. The Officer advised 
that there is currently no planned audit by the Food Standards Agency and the 
impact of Covid on timescales has been recognised but assured Members that 
the Council were on track to complete all actions by December 2021.  
 
Another Member queried the 5 process / procedural recommendations as 
recommended in the results of the Audit and asked whether these had been 
carried out. The Officer confirmed for Members that the majority of the 
recommendations had already been completed but all were on track for 
completion by the above date.  
 
The Chair thanked the Officer for a comprehensive report and Members 
RESOLVED to:- 
 

1. Note the Food Standards Agency Report on the Cwm Taf Regional Feed 
Law Enforcement Service provided by Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council in partnership with Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council. 

2. Note the Action Plan prepared by the Public Health and Protection 
Service to address the recommendations arising from the Food 
Standards Agency Report on the Regional Feed Law Enforcement 
Service. 
 
 

 



 

20   Progress made by Community Housing in relation to the Rhondda Cynon 
Taf Homelessness Strategy Action Plan 2018-2022  
 

 

 The Director Public Health Protection and Community Services introduced 
Members to the Head of Community Safety and Community Housing who took 
Members through the detail of the report. The Officer outlined the purpose of the 
report to update members of the committee with the progress made by the 
Housing Department in relation to the RCTCBC Homelessness Strategy Action 
Plan 2018 -202 and to outline the significant ongoing pressure on the Housing 
Solutions Service and support services resulting from the pandemic and the 
additional actions that have been taken. 
 
The Officer took Members through the background to the report outlining the 
specific duties of the Housing Wales (Act) 2014 and the objectives of the 
Homelessness Strategy and Action Plan 2018. Members were informed that as 
a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and lockdowns additional challenges were 
identified in terms of needs duties.  
 
The Officer continued to present to Members from the report the progress 
against the Homelessness Action Plan discussing the 3 objectives and their 
detail as outlined in the report. Members were also provided with information 
regarding Regional Project Development – Homeless and Housing Support 
Grant as detailed in section 5 of the report.    
 
Lastly, the Officer took Members through the challenges and opportunities going 
forward including: 

 The significant pressure on temporary accommodation and high 
number of individuals placed in Bed and Breakfast accommodation 

 People remaining in temporary and supported accommodation 
longer than necessary due to limited move on housing options. 

 Meeting the housing and support needs of a small cohort of 
homeless individuals with high complex needs. 

 The possible removal of the WG Hardship Fund as from 1st April 
2022 and the uncertainty of the medium to long term impact of the 
pandemic on homelessness and housing services. 

 Identifying suitable locations and buildings for the development of 
specialist projects. 

 Recruitment and retention within support sector of high- quality 
staff linked with uncertainty over funding and short- term contracts. 

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for the presentation and raised a query regarding 
the figures outlined in section 3.5.1 of the report and the impact that Covid 
legislation had on the figures and whether the numbers represented repeat or 
new clients. The Officer clarified the impact of Covid legislation on the figures 
and confirmed that the figures represented mostly new clients although 
acknowledged the high levels of repeat clients amongst prison leavers.  
 
One Member noted the slow uptake of the hardship grant and queried whether 
this was a result of people not being aware of the availability of the grant. The 
Officer confirmed that the application was made available online and Officers 
had contact with relevant 3rd parties to ensure the grant was targeted at the right 
individuals. The Officer highlighted to Members that a barrier to the process was 
identified regarding the eligibility criteria for the grant which prevented a number 

 



 

of individuals in completing successful applications. Members were informed 
that this has been fed back to Welsh Government and requests made to widen 
the criteria to ensure the target groups can apply.  
 
One Member also asked Officers to clarify the data included in the report relating 
to people leaving B&B accommodation and being offered tenancy agreements 
and the sustainability of this offer. The Office advised that whilst they did not 
have specific data at present this is something that will be collated to share with 
Members. Members felt that there should be a proactive offer of support 
available to ensure tenancy agreements are able to be as successful as 
possible.  
 
Lastly, a Member discussed the impact of anti-social behaviour and the issues 
this can have on the ability to sustain tenancy agreements and support 
homeless residents. The Director Public Health Protection and Community 
Services referenced how key to tackling this issue is having the support of 
elected Members and local engagement to raise issues and be addressed 
appropriately. The Director also acknowledged the important role that privately 
rented landlords have and the importance of engaging with this sector.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers and Members for their in depth discussion on the 
topic, Members RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note the content of the report and provided comment on the 
progress made to date. 

 
(Note: During the discussion, County Borough Councillor W Lewis declared a 
personal interest in this item: 
“I work for Hafod Housing which has been referenced in the discussion.”) 
 

21   Chair's Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their attendance and contribution 
to this evening’s discussion highlighting the importance of the topics raised in 
both reports and brought the meeting to a close.  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 6.00 pm CLLR R. YEO 
CHAIR. 

 


